



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

At Charleston

NO. 11-1142

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner

v.

JILL F. SCHATKEN and STEVEN N. SCHATKEN

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Laura C. Davis (W.Va. No. 7801)
davis@skinnerfirm.com
Stephen G. Skinner (W.Va. No. 6725)
sskinner@skinnerfirm.com
Andrew C. Skinner (W.Va. No. 9314)
askinner@skinnerfirm.com
SKINNER LAW FIRM
P. O. Box 487
Charles Town, West Virginia 25414
(304)725-7029
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....6

IV. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. The standard of review is *de novo*.....6

 B. State Farm’s “reduction” language in its UIM policy is void as a matter of law.....6

 1. State Farm’s “reduction” language violates the plain language of W.Va. Code § 33-6-31(b).....8

 2. Use of the “reduction” language against UIM insureds creates a conflict of interest and allows State Farm to avoid paying its pro rata share of attorney’s fees.....12

 C. State Farm created a justiciable controversy concerning its “reimbursement” language when it invoked the language and placed it “in issue” in support of its “reduction” language.....15

 D. The “reimbursement” provision remains “in issue” because Respondent’s bad faith claim is, in part, predicated upon it.....19

 E. Even assuming *arguendo* that the “reimbursement” issue is now moot, State Farm cannot avoid review as the matter falls within several exceptions to the “mootness doctrine”.....20

 F. “Reimbursement” from a UIM settlement conflicts with the language and spirit of W.Va. Code § 33-6-31(b) and is invalid as a matter of law.....28

 1. “Reimbursement” from a UIM settlement creates an inherent conflict of interest and is unenforceable29

 2. “Reimbursement” from a UIM settlement violates Respondents’ reasonable expectations of coverage and is unenforceable.....31

V. CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American States Ins. Co. v. Tanner, 211 W.Va. 160, 563 S.E.2d 825 (2002).....11

Asmussen v. Comm'r, N.H. Dep't of Safety, 145 N.H. 578, 766
A.2d 678 (N.H.2000).....24

Bell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 157 W.Va. 623, 207 S.E.2d 147 (1974).....8

Blais v. Blais, 652 A.2d 963 (R.I.1995).....25

Bridgeport v. Matheny, 223 W.Va. 445, 675 S.E.2d 921 (2009).....17

Brown v. Crum, 184 W.Va. 352, 400 S.E.2d 596 (1990).....8

Calhoun County Assessor v. Consolidated Gas Supply Corp., 178
W.Va. 230, 358 S.E.2d 791 (1987).....22

Cathe A. v. Doddridge County Bd. of Educ., 200 W.Va. 521, 490
S.E.2d 340 (1997).....22

Charleston County Sch. Dist. v. Charleston County Election Comm'n,
336 S.C. 174, 519 S.E.2d 567 (1999).....25

Christian v. Sizemore, 181 W.Va. 628, 383 S.E.2d 810 (1989).....17, 18

Christie v. W. Va. Health Care Cost Review Authority, 176 W.Va. 420,
345 S.E.2d 22 (1986).....22

Chrystal R.M. v. Charlie, A. L., 194 W.Va. 138, 459 S.E.2d 415 (1995).....6

Collins v. Lombard Corp., 270 Ga. 120, 508 S.E.2d 653, 655 (1998).....23

Cunningham v. Hill, 226 W.Va. 180, 698 S.E.2d 944 (2010).....*passim*

Darby v. New Castle Gunning Bedford Ed. Ass'n, 336 A.2d 209 (Del.1975).....23

Davidson v. Sherman, 848 P.2d 1341 (Wyo.1993).....25

Deel v. Sweeney, 181 W.Va. 460, 383 S.E.2d 92 (1989).....8, 11

Del Papa v. Bd. of Regents, 114 Nev. 388, 956 P.2d 770 (1998).....24

Dep't of Taxation v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 257 Va. 419, 513
S.E.2d 130 (1999).....25

Ervin v. Capital Weekly Post, 97 So.2d 464 (Fla.1957).....23

Estep v. Mike Ferrell Ford Lincoln-Mercury, Inc., 223 W.Va.
209, 672 S.E.2d 345 (2008).....7,12

Ex parte Jones County Grand Jury, 705 So.2d 1308 (Miss.1997).....24

Fayette County Nat'l Bank v. Lilly, 199 W.Va. 349, 484
S.E.2d 232 (1997).....6

Federal Kemper Ins. Co. v. Arnold, 183 W.Va. 31, 393
S.E.2d 669 (1990).....14

Federal Land Bank v. Story, 756 P.2d 588 (Okla.1988).....25

Federated Publ'ns, Inc. v. Kurtz, 94 Wash.2d 51, 615
P.2d 440 (1980).....25

Ferrell v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 217 W.Va. 243, 617
S.E.2d 790 (2005).....*passim*

Franciosi v. Michigan Parole Bd., 461 Mich. 347, 604 N.W.2d 675 (2000).....24

Fredette v. Sec'y of State, 1997 ME 105, 4, 693 A.2d 1146 (1997).....24

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, 528 U.S. 167,
120 S.Ct. 693 (2000).....27

FTC v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 304 U.S. 257, 260 (1938).....26

Gay and Lesbian Students Ass'n v. Gohn, 656 F. Supp. 1045, 1049 (W.D. Ark. 1987).....26

Goshen Mfg. Co. v. Hubert A. Myers Mfg. Co., 242 U.S. 202, 207-08 (1916).....26

Government Employees Ins. Co. v. LeBleu, 272 F.Supp. 421
(E.D.La.1967).....18

Gray v. Sanders, 372 U.S. 368, 376 (1963).....26

Griggs v. Bennett, 710 So.2d 411 (Ala.1998).....23

Hamric v. Doe, 201 W.Va. 615, 499 S.E.2d 619 (1997).....10

Hairston v. Lipscomb, 178 W.Va. 343, 359 S.E.2d 571 (1987).....22

Harless v. First National Bank, 169 W.Va. 673, 289 S.E.2d 692 (1982).....11-12

Hart v. Collegiate Athletic Assoc., 209 W.Va. 543, 550 S.E.2d 79 (2001).....21

Hemphill Constr. Co. v. City of Laurel, 760 So.2d 720 (Miss.2000).....24

Henry v. Benyo, 203 W.Va. 172, 506 S.E.2d 615 (1998).....10, 28

Humphrey v. Southwestern Dev. Co., 734 P.2d 637 (Colo.1987).....23

In re 1983 Budget for Circuit Court, 665 S.W.2d 943 (Mo.1984).....24

In re a Minor, 127 Ill.2d 247, 537 N.E.2d 292 (1989).....24

In re Barbara H., 183 Ill.2d 482, 702 N.E.2d 555 (1998).....23

In re E.T., 617 N.W.2d 470, 617 N.W.2d 470 (2000).....24

In re Hasay, 546 Pa. 481, 686 A.2d 809 (1996).....25

In re Lawrance, 579 N.E.2d 32 (Ind.1991).....24

In re PCB File No. 92.27, 167 Vt. 379, 708 A.2d 568 (1998).....25

In re Schmidt, 443 N.W.2d 824 (Minn.1989).....24

In re Times–World Corp., 25 Va.App. 405, 488 S.E.2d 677 (1997).....25

Israel by Israel v. West Virginia Secondary Schools Activities Com'n,
182 W.Va. 454, 388 S.E.2d 480 (1989).....23

J.M. v. Montana High Sch. Ass'n, 265 Mont. 230, 875 P.2d 1026 (1994).....24

Johnson v. Continental Casualty Co., 157 W.Va. 572, 201 S.E.2d 292 (1973).....8

Johnston v. Ing, 50 Haw. 379, 381, 441 P.2d 138 (1968).....23

Jones v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co., 177 W.Va. 763, 356 S.E.2d 634 (1987).....10

Karchmar v. Worcester, 364 Mass. 124, 301 N.E.2d 570 (1973).....24

Klacik v. Kovacs, 111 N.J.Super. 307, 268 A.2d 305 (1970).....14

Loisel v. Rowe, 233 Conn. 370, 660 A.2d 323 (1995).....23

Marshall v. Casey, 174 W.Va. 204, 324 S.E.2d 346 (1984).....22

<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270, 61 S.Ct. 510 (1941).....	18
<i>May v. Coleman</i> , 945 S.W.2d 426 (Ky.1997).....	24
<i>McGraw v. Caperton</i> , 191 W.Va. 528, 446 S.E.2d 921 (1994).....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Broadnax</i> , 208 W.Va. 36, 537 S.E.2d 882 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>National Mutual Insurance Company v. McMahon & Sons, Inc.</i> , 177 W.Va. 734, 356 S.E.2d 488 (1987).....	31
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 20 Cal.4th 1178, 980 P.2d 337 (1999).....	23
<i>Nickerson v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 5: 10CV105 (N.D.W.Va. 2011).....	19
<i>N.J. Div. of Youth & Family Servs. v. J.B.</i> , 120 N.J. 112, 576 A.2d 261 (1990).....	24
<i>N.W. v. State</i> , 767 So.2d 446 (Fla.2000).....	23
<i>People ex rel. Maxian v. Brown</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 422, 570 N.E.2d 223 (1991).....	24
<i>Perkins v. Doe</i> , 177 W.Va. 84, 350 S.E.2d 711 (1986).....	10, 29
<i>Pinnell v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 127 N.M. 452, 982 P.2d 503 (1999).....	24
<i>Polk County Sheriff v. Iowa Dist. Court</i> , 594 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 1999).....	24
<i>Potesta v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 202 W.Va. 308, 504 S.E.2d 135 (1998).....	31
<i>Pristavec v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> , 184, W.Va. 331, 400 S.E.2d 575 (1990).....	8, 13, 29
<i>Rapid City Journal v. Circuit Ct.</i> , 283 N.W.2d 563 (S.D.1979).....	25
<i>Reagor v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , <i>supra</i> ; <i>Standard Casualty Co. v. Boyd</i> , 75 S.D. 617, 71 N.W.2d 450 (1955).....	18
<i>Reisen v. Aetna Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 225 Va. 327, 302 S.E.2d 529 (1983).....	17
<i>Richards v. Allstate</i> , 193 W.Va. 244, 455 S.E.2d 803 (1995).....	14
<i>Rissler v. Giardina</i> , 169 W.Va. 558, 289 S.E.2d 180 (1982).....	22
<i>Schneidmiller & Faires, Inc. v. Farr</i> , 56 Wash.2d 891, 355 P.2d 824 (1960).....	25

Selkirk Seed Co. v. Forney, 134 Idaho 98, 996 P.2d 798 (2000).....23

Sherrill v. Dep't of Transp., 165 Ariz. 495, 799 P.2d 836, 838 (1990).....23

Shirley v. Retail Store Employees Union, 225 Kan. 470, 592
P.2d 433 (1979).....24

Simeon v. Hardin, 339 N.C. 358, 451 S.E.2d 858 (1994).....24

Smith v. State Workmen's Compensation Com'r, 159 W.Va. 108,
219 S.E.2d 361 (1975).....7

Standard Casualty Co. v. Boyd, 75 S.D. 617, 71 N.W.2d 450 (1955).....18

State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Youler, 183 W.Va. 556, 396 S.E.2d 737 (1990).....*passim*

State Dep't of Revenue, CSED v. A.H., 880 P.2d 1048 (Alaska 1994).....23

State ex rel. Allstate v. Karl, 190 W.Va. 176, 437 S.E.2d 749, 757 (1993).....12

State ex rel. Ayers v. Cline, 176 W.Va. 123, 342 S.E.2d 89 (1985).....22

State ex rel. Barker v. Manchin, 167 W.Va. 155, 279 S.E.2d 622 (1981).....22

State ex rel. Davis v. Vieweg, 207 W.Va. 83, 529 S.E.2d 103 (2000).....21

State ex rel. Dispatch Printing Co. v. Loudon, 91 Ohio St.3d 61,
741 N.E.2d 517 (2001).....24

State ex rel. J.D.W. v. Harris, 173 W.Va. 690, 319 S.E.2d 815 (1984).....22

State ex rel. Jeanette v. Pancake, 207 W.Va. 154, 529 S.E.2d 865 (2000).....21

State ex rel. Jones v. Gerhardstein, 141 Wis.2d 710, 416 N.W.2d 883 (1987).....25

State ex rel. K.W. v. Werner, 161 W.Va. 192, 242 S.E.2d 907 (1978).....22

State ex rel. McGraw v. Combs Services, 206 W.Va. 512, 526 S.E.2d 34 (1999).....7

State ex rel. McGraw v. Willis, 174 W.Va. 118, 323 S.E.2d 600 (1984).....22

State ex rel. M.C.H. v. Kinder, 173 W.Va. 387, 317 S.E.2d 150 (1984).....22

State ex rel. M.L.N. v. Greiner, 178 W.Va. 479, 360 S.E.2d 554 (1987).....22

State ex rel. White v. Narick, 170 W.Va. 195, 292 S.E.2d 54 (1982).....22

<i>State ex rel. Yakima Amusement Co. v. Yakima County</i> , 192 Wash. 179, 73 P.2d 759 (1937).....	25
<i>State v. Dawn</i> , 246 Neb. 384, 519 N.W.2d 249 (1994).....	24
<i>State v. Drake</i> , 701 S.W.2d 604 (Tenn.1985).....	25
<i>State v. General Daniel Morgan Post</i> , 144 W.Va. 137, 107 S.E.2d 353 (1959).....	6
<i>State v. Jarvis</i> , 199 W.Va. 635, 487 S.E.2d 293 (1997).....	12
<i>State v. MLC</i> , 933 P.2d 380 (Utah 1997).....	25
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 334 Md. 576, 640 A.2d 1104 (1994).....	24
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 769 So.2d 535 (La.2000).....	24
<i>Sterling v. Brevard County</i> , 776 So.2d 281 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App.2000).....	23
<i>Taylor v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 214 W.Va. 324, 589 S.E.2d 55 (2003).....	6, 7
<i>Taylor-Hurley v. Mingo County Bd. of Ed.</i> , 209 W.Va. 780, 551 S.E.2d 702 (2001).....	7, 12
<i>Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety v. LaFleur</i> , 32 S.W.3d 911 (Tex.App.2000).....	25
<i>Thomas v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 188 W.Va. 640, 425 S.E.2d 595 (1992).....	11
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629, 632 (1953).....	26
<i>United States Phosphate Export Ass'n</i> , 393 U.S. 199, 202-03 (1968).....	27
<i>Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 185 W.Va. 606, 408 S.E.2d 358 (1991).....	8
<i>Walling v. Helmerich & Payne, Inc.</i> , 323 U.S. 37, 43 (1944).....	26
<i>West Virginia Educ. Ass'n v. Consolidated Public Retirement Bd.</i> , 194 W.Va. 501, 460 S.E.2d 747 (1995).....	22
<i>West Virginia Utility Contractors Assoc., etc., et al. v. Laidley Field Athletic and Recreational Center Governing Board et al.</i> , 164 W.Va. 127, 260 S.E.2d 847 (1979).....	17, 20
<i>White v. Linkinoggor</i> , 176 W.Va. 410, 344 S.E.2d 633 (1986).....	22

Wilson v. Pulaski Ass'n of Classroom Teachers, 330 Ark. 298, 301, 954
S.W.2d 221, 223 (1997).....23

STATUTES

W.Va. Code § 33-6-31(b).....*passim*
W.Va. Code § 33-11-4(9).....20
W.Va. Code § 55-13-1.....4
W.Va. Code § 55-13-2.....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Websters New Collegiate Dictionary (1988).....5
